NXP USA Inc. - S9S12G64F0VLFR Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

Purchase URL https://www.e-xfl.com/product-detail/nxp-semiconductors/s9s12g64f0vlfr
Email: info@E-XFL.COM Address: Room A, 16/F, Full Win Commercial Centre, 573 Nathan Road, Mongkok, Hong Kong
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
24 NXP Semiconductors
28.5.2 Unsecuring the MCU in Special Single Chip Mode using BDM  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1018
28.5.3 Mode and Security Effects on Flash Command Availability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1019
28.6 Initialization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1019
Chapter 29
128 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG128K1V1)
29.1 Introduction  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1021
29.1.1 Glossary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1022
29.1.2 Features  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1023
29.1.3 Block Diagram . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1023
29.2 External Signal Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1024
29.3 Memory Map and Registers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1025
29.3.1 Module Memory Map  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1025
29.3.2 Register Descriptions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1029
29.4 Functional Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1047
29.4.1 Modes of Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1047
29.4.2 IFR Version ID Word . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1047
29.4.3 Internal NVM resource (NVMRES)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1048
29.4.4 Flash Command Operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1048
29.4.5 Allowed Simultaneous P-Flash and EEPROM Operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1053
29.4.6 Flash Command Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1054
29.4.7 Interrupts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1068
29.4.8 Wait Mode  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1069
29.4.9 Stop Mode  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1069
29.5 Security . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1069
29.5.1 Unsecuring the MCU using Backdoor Key Access . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1069
29.5.2 Unsecuring the MCU in Special Single Chip Mode using BDM  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1070
29.5.3 Mode and Security Effects on Flash Command Availability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1071
29.6 Initialization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1071
Chapter 30
192 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG192K2V1)
30.1 Introduction  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1073
30.1.1 Glossary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1074
30.1.2 Features  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1074
30.1.3 Block Diagram . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1075

37 VDDA VRH — — — — — —
38 VSSA — — — — — — —
39 PS0 RXD0 — — — VDDX PERS/PPSS Up
40 PS1 TXD0 — — — VDDX PERS/PPSS Up
41 PS2 RXD1 — — — VDDX PERS/PPSS Up
42 PS3 TXD1 — — — VDDX PERS/PPSS Up
43 PS4 MISO0 — — — VDDX PERS/PPSS Up
44 PS5 MOSI0 — — — VDDX PERS/PPSS Up
45 PS6 SCK0 — — — VDDX PERS/PPSS Up
46 PS7 API_EXTC
LK
ECLK SS0 — VDDX PERS/PPSS Up
47 PM0 — — — — VDDX PERM/PPSM Disabled
48 PM1 — — — — VDDX PERM/PPSM Disabled
1 The regular I/O characteristics (see Section A.2, “I/O Characteristics”) apply if the EXTAL/XTAL function is disabled
Table 1-13.  48-Pin LQFP Pinout for S12GN48
Function
<----lowest-----PRIORITY-----highest---->
Power
Supply

SPE
SPI System Enable Bit — This bit enables the SPI system and dedicates the SPI port pins to SPI system
functions. If SPE is cleared, SPI is disabled and forced into idle state, status bits in SPISR register are reset.
0 SPI disabled (lower power consumption).
1 SPI enabled, port pins are dedicated to SPI functions.
5
SPTIE
SPI Transmit Interrupt Enable — This bit enables SPI interrupt requests, if SPTEF flag is set.
0 SPTEF interrupt disabled.
1 SPTEF interrupt enabled.
Register
Name
Bit 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 Bit 0
= Unimplemented or Reserved
Figure 21-2. SPI Register Summary
32 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG32K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 859
25.4.6.16 Erase EEPROM Sector Command
The Erase EEPROM Sector operation will erase all addresses in a sector of the EEPROM block.

Global address [15:0] anywhere within the sector to be erased.
See Section 25.1.2.2 for EEPROM sector size.
Table 25-65. Erase EEPROM Sector Command Error Handling
Register Error Bit Error Condition
FSTAT
ACCERR
Set if CCOBIX[2:0] != 001 at command launch
Set if command not available in current mode (see Table 25-27)
Set if an invalid global address [17:0] is suppliedsee Table 25-3)
Set if a misaligned word address is supplied (global address [0] != 0)
FPVIOL Set if the selected area of the EEPROM memory is protected
MGSTAT1 Set if any errors have been encountered during the verify operation
MGSTAT0
Set if any non-correctable errors have been encountered during the verify
operation
48 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG48K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
884 NXP Semiconductors
All possible P-Flash protection scenarios are shown in Figure 26-14 . Although the protection scheme is
loaded from the Flash memory at global address 0x3_FF0C during the reset sequence, it can be changed

2. Delay while the BDM executes the Erase Verify All Blocks command write sequence to check if
the P-Flash and EEPROM memories are erased
3. Send BDM commands to disable protection in the P-Flash and EEPROM memory
4. Execute the Erase All Blocks command write sequence to erase the P-Flash and EEPROM
memory. Alternatively the Unsecure Flash command can be executed, if so the steps 5 and 6 below
are skeeped.
5. After the CCIF flag sets to indicate that the Erase All Blocks operation has completed, reset the
MCU into special single chip mode
6. Delay while the BDM executes the Erase Verify All Blocks command write sequence to verify that
the P-Flash and EEPROM memory are erased
If the P-Flash and EEPROM memory are verified as erased, the MCU will be unsecured. All BDM
commands will now be enabled and the Flash security byte may be programmed to the unsecure state by
continuing with the following steps:
7. Send BDM commands to execute the Program P-Flash command write sequence to program the
Flash security byte to the unsecured state
96 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG96K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 981
The security function in the Flash module is described in Section 28.5.
28.3.2.3 Flash CCOB Index Register (FCCOBIX)

0 0 0 Unprotected High and Low Ranges
Table 30-19. P-Flash Protection Higher Address Range
FPHS[1:0]  Global Address Range Protected Size
00 0x3_F800–0x3_FFFF 2 Kbytes
01 0x3_F000–0x3_FFFF 4 Kbytes
10 0x3_E000–0x3_FFFF 8 Kbytes
11 0x3_C000–0x3_FFFF 16 Kbytes
Table 30-20. P-Flash Protection Lower Address Range
FPLS[1:0] Global Address Range Protected Size
00 0x3_8000–0x3_83FF 1 Kbyte
01 0x3_8000–0x3_87FF 2 Kbytes
10 0x3_8000–0x3_8FFF 4 Kbytes
11 0x3_8000–0x3_9FFF 8 Kbytes
Table 30-17. FPROT Field Descriptions (continued)
Field Description
240 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG240K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1167
Upon clearing CCIF to launch the Set User Margin Level command, the Memory Controller will set the
user margin level for the targeted block and then set the CCIF flag.